
Fall 2011/Spring 2012 
PER SEMESTER 

The Board of Regents reserves the right to change tuition and fee rates at any time.  Tuition charged is based on residency, degree and number of credit hours.  Dual de-
grees are charged the higher rate.  These rates apply to Boulder main campus only.   
 

TUITION 

 

2011/2012 Student Health Insurance Plan Rates  
Student Gold Insurance Plan         $1,215.00 
Wardenburg Campus Care Plan         $165.00 
Students are automatically enrolled in Student Gold Insurance Plan.  To select or waive, go to the Student Health Center website. 

 
The University of Colorado Boulder is an equal opportunity/nondiscrimination institution. 

 
Revised 11/18/2011 

GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE 
(Nonresident for tuition purposes) 

STATUS A, C, E(2) & LAW STATUS B & D* 

1-3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9+ 

$  4,800  
$  6,400  
$  8,000 
$  9,600  
$11,200  
$12,800  
$14,400 

$  4,257  
$  5,676  
$  7,095  
$  8,514  
$  9,933  
$11,352  
$12,771  

$2,525  
$3,367  
$4,209  
$5,051  
$5,893  
$6,734  
$7,576 

$2,756  
$3,674  
$4,593  
$5,512  
$6,430  
$7,349 
$8,267 

MBA 
 

A&S/ 
Other 

Business Engineer- 
ing 

Journ(1) /
Music 

Law 
JD 

Credit 
hours 

A&S/
Other 

$  5,937  
$  7,916  
$  9,895  
$11,874  
$13,853  
$15,832  
$17,811  

$2,837  
$3,782  
$4,728  
$5,674  
$6,619  
$7,565  
$8,510 

$  4,728  
$  6,304  
$  7,880  
$  9,456  
$11,032  
$12,608  
$14,184  

$  4,593  
$  6,124  
$  7,655  
$  9,186  
$10,717  
$12,248  
$13,779  

$  4,209  
$  5,612  
$  7,015  
$  8,418  
$  9,821  
$11,224  
$12,627 

Business Engineering Journ
(1) 

/
Music 

  $2,554  
$3,406  
$4,257  
$5,108  
$5,960  
$6,811  
$7,663  

Law 
LLM 

$18,400 
$18,400 
$18,400 
$18,400 
$18,400 
$18,400 
$18,400 

Mandatory fees for all graduate students 
Student Information Fee                           $  7.00 
Student Computing Fee : six credit hours or fewer   $33.62 
                seven credit hours of more   $67.24 
Arts and Cultural Enrichment Fee             $10.00 
Student Bus and Bike Programs Fee           $78.00 
UGGS Grad Fee                      $  4.50 

 
Capital Construction Fee: Six credit hours or fewer   $100.00 
              Seven credit hours or more  $200.00 
New Student Fee:  (one-time upon entering a degree program) 
Graduate/transfer students                 $  62.00 
International graduate/transfer students          $105.00 
CU SEVIS Compliance Fee (for international students) $  22.00 

Additional fees according to graduate status: 

(1)
 Students enrolled in Journalism programming will continue to be billed a tuition amount equal to this rate structure.  

(2) Status is determined by the graduate school, see reverse side. 
(3) Athletic fee is not assessed if student takes three or fewer credit hours. 
 
In addition to mandatory student fees, some departments may charge program fees and course fees.  See Student Fees on our website for a listing. 

 

Bursar’s Office 
150 Regent Administrative Center 

43 UCB 
Boulder CO  80309 

Bursar.colorado.edu 
bursar@colorado.edu 

(303)492-5381 

Description & Grad Status Student Fees 
 

Athletic Fee(3) Career Services Fee 

Standard Graduate Student 
Graduate status A, B, & C(2) 
Master’s & beginning doctoral stu-
dents 

$340.22  $28.50 $9.00 

Law Student 
Graduation fee $30.00 
Student services fee $150.00 

$340.22 $28.50 $0 

Doctoral Candidate 
Graduate status D 

$125.76 (with health plan) 
$62.11 (without health plan) 

$0 $0 

Doctoral Thesis Only 
Graduate status E $340.22 $0 $9.00 

http://healthcenter.colorado.edu/insurance/select-or-waive-coverage/
http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/student-fees/
http://bursar.colorado.edu/
mailto:bursar@colorado.edu


Graduate Student Status  
 

 

 
 
 

Most of the different statuses are assigned automatically based on the student’s registration.  The only exception is “D” 

status, which is assigned by the Graduate School.  Students must have passed their comprehensive exam, and have 
been admitted to candidacy before this status can be changed.  The status is changed for an upcoming semester. 

 
Source:  Graduate School, http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html  

Status What does it mean? How is it assigned? 

Master’s Student Status 

A Registered for coursework and/or masters thesis hours 

  

Automatic- based on registration 

B Registered for “candidate for degree”, course # 6940-

6949 
(Students who are required to be registered for thesis 

defense or master’s final exam but have no courses or 
thesis hours left to take, and/or students who must re-

main full time.  A maximum of 3 hours should be taken 

per semester, as this registration placeholder cannot be 
used toward a student’s degree) 

Automatic- based on registration 

Doctoral Student Status 

Pre-Comprehensive Exam 

C Registered for coursework or coursework/dissertation 

hour combination 
  

Automatic- based on registration 

E Registered for dissertation hours only 

  

Automatic- based on registration 

Post-Comprehensive Exam 

D Registered for 3 or 5+ dissertation hours as required by 

Graduate School Rules 
  

Changed by Grad School for semester 

following admission to candidacy 

http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html

