University of Colorado Boulder

TUITION

Bursar's Office 150 Regent Administrative Center 43 UCB Boulder CO 80309 <u>Bursar.colorado.edu</u> <u>bursar@colorado.edu</u> (303)492-5381

Fall 2011/Spring 2012 PER SEMESTER

GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE (Nonresident for tuition purposes)

STATUS A, C, E⁽²⁾ & LAW

STATUS B & D*

Credit hours	A&S/ Other	MBA	Business	Engineer- ing	Journ ⁽¹⁾ / Music	Law JD	Law LLM	A&S/ Other	Business	Engineering	Journ ⁽¹⁾ / Music
1-3	\$ 4,209	\$ 4,800	\$ 4,728	\$ 4,593	\$ 4,257	\$ 5,937	\$18,400	\$2,525	\$2,837	\$2,756	\$2,554
4	\$ 5,612	\$ 6,400	\$ 6,304	\$ 6,124	\$ 5,676	\$ 7,916	\$18,400	\$3,367	\$3,782	\$3,674	\$3,406
5	\$ 7,015	\$ 8,000	\$ 7,880	\$ 7,655	\$ 7,095	\$ 9,895	\$18,400	\$4,209	\$4,728	\$4,593	\$4,257
6	\$ 8,418	\$ 9,600	\$ 9,456	\$ 9,186	\$ 8,514	\$11,874	\$18,400	\$5,051	\$5,674	\$5,512	\$5,108
7	\$ 9,821	\$11,200	\$11,032	\$10,717	\$ 9,933	\$13,853	\$18,400	\$5,893	\$6,619	\$6,430	\$5,960
8	\$11,224	\$12,800	\$12,608	\$12,248	\$11,352	\$15,832	\$18,400	\$6,734	\$7,565	\$7,349	\$6,811
9+	\$12,627	. ,	\$14,184	\$13,779	\$12,771	, ,	\$18,400	\$7,576	\$8,510	\$8,267	\$7,663

The Board of Regents reserves the right to change tuition and fee rates at any time. Tuition charged is based on residency, degree and number of credit hours. Dual degrees are charged the higher rate. These rates apply to Boulder main campus only.

Mandatory fees for all graduate students			
Student Information Fee	\$ 7.00	Capital Construction Fee: Six credit hours or fewer	\$100.00
Student Computing Fee : six credit hours or fewer	\$33.62	Seven credit hours or more	\$200.00
seven credit hours of more	\$67.24	New Student Fee: (one-time upon entering a degree pr	ogram)
Arts and Cultural Enrichment Fee	\$10.00	Graduate/transfer students	\$ 62.00
Student Bus and Bike Programs Fee	\$78.00	International graduate/transfer students	\$105.00
UGGS Grad Fee	\$ 4.50	CU SEVIS Compliance Fee (for international students)	\$ 22.00

Additional fees according to graduate status:

Description & Grad Status	Student Fees	Athletic Fee ⁽³⁾	Career Services Fee
Standard Graduate Student Graduate status A, B, & C ⁽²⁾ Master's & beginning doctoral stu- dents	\$340.22	\$28.50	\$9.00
Law Student Graduation fee \$30.00 Student services fee \$150.00	\$340.22	\$28.50	\$0
Doctoral Candidate Graduate status D	\$125.76 (with health plan) \$62.11 (without health plan)	\$0	\$0
Doctoral Thesis Only Graduate status E	\$340.22	\$0	\$9.00

2011/2012 Student Health Insurance Plan Rates

Student Gold Insurance Plan \$1,215.00

Wardenburg Campus Care Plan \$165.00

Students are automatically enrolled in Student Gold Insurance Plan. To select or waive, go to the Student Health Center website.

⁽¹⁾ Students enrolled in Journalism programming will continue to be billed a tuition amount equal to this rate structure.

⁽²⁾ Status is determined by the graduate school, see reverse side.

⁽³⁾ Athletic fee is not assessed if student takes three or fewer credit hours.

In addition to mandatory student fees, some departments may charge program fees and course fees. See Student Fees on our website for a listing.

Graduate Student Status

Status	What does it mean?	How is it assigned?
Master's	s Student Status	
А	Registered for coursework and/or masters thesis hours	Automatic- based on registration
В	Registered for "candidate for degree", course # 6940- 6949 (Students who are required to be registered for thesis defense or master's final exam but have no courses or thesis hours left to take, and/or students who must re- main full time. A maximum of 3 hours should be taken per semester, as this registration placeholder cannot be used toward a student's degree)	Automatic- based on registration
Doctora	I Student Status	
Pre-Comprehe	ensive Exam	
С	Registered for coursework or coursework/dissertation hour combination	Automatic- based on registration
E	Registered for dissertation hours only	Automatic- based on registration
Post-Compreh	nensive Exam	•
D	Registered for 3 or 5+ dissertation hours as required by Graduate School Rules	Changed by Grad School for semester following admission to candidacy

Most of the different statuses are assigned automatically based on the student's registration. The only exception is "D" status, which is assigned by the Graduate School. Students must have passed their comprehensive exam, and have been admitted to candidacy before this status can be changed. The status is changed for an upcoming semester.

Source: Graduate School, <u>http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html</u>